Under Labour Laws applicable in Thailand and the Group’s employment policy, all employees completing
120 days of service are entitled to severance pay on termination or retrenchment without cause or upon
retirement age of 60. The severance pay will be at the rate according to number of years of service as
stipulated in the Labor Law which is currently at a maximum rate of 300 days of final salary.

In 2014, the Group recognised remeasurements in net profit (loss). Later, in 2015, the Group adopted
TAS 19 - Employee Benefits, which was effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015
by making retrospective adjustments. The adjustment required the Group to recognise defined
remeasurement in other comprehensive income (expense).The Group additionally presents the financial
statement as at 1 January 2014 in the financial report for the year ended 31 December 2015.However,
the adjustment does not have effect on beginning retain earnings.

The effects of change in new accounting policy are as follows:

 Consolidated
 Originally
 stated Adjustments Restated
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Consolidated statement of Changes in
   Shareholders’ Equity as at 1 January 2014
Retained earnings - Unappropriate 266,924 (2,936) 263,988
Retained earnings - Remeasurements of post-

   employment benefit obligations - 2,936 2,936

 266,924 - 266,924

Consolidated statement of Changes in
   Shareholders’ Equity as at 1 January 2015
Retained earnings - Unappropriate 223,947 739 224,686
Retained earnings - Remeasurements of post-

   employment benefit obligations - (739) (739)

 223,947 - 223,947

 Company
 Originally
 stated Adjustments Restated
 Baht’000 Baht’000 Baht’000
Statement of Changes in
   Shareholders’ Equity as at 1 January 2014
Retained earnings - Unappropriate 266,220 (1,930) 264,290
Retained earnings - Remeasurements of post-

   employment benefit obligations - 1,930 1,930

 266,220 -   266,220

Statement of Changes in
   Shareholders’ Equity as at 1 January 2015
Retained earnings - Unappropriate 173,610 542 174,152
Retained earnings - Remeasurements of post-

   employment benefit obligations - (542) (542)

 173,610 - 173,610

ACAP Advisory Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

22

2 Accounting policies (Cont’d)

2.17 Provisions

Provisions for legal claims are recognised when: the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation
as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the
obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions comprise lease
termination penalties and employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognised for future